The Kage Partnership Fundraising Salary Survey 2005

This survey has been compiled from data on over 380 fundraising vacancies with 138 charities over the last 12 months. The results are intended as a general guide and are based on advertised rather than actual salaries. It is still the case that sought after candidates are often able to negotiate starting salaries at the upper end of advertised salary bands whereas this survey is based on the mid point. The data is for London based vacancies only and includes any London weighting allowances.

Average salaries have increased in most job categories since last year, mainly reflecting cost of living rises rather than any major readjustments.

	Job Type


	£ Salary Range


	£ Average Salary

	Junior

Fundraising Assistant

Officer/Executive/Senior Executive1

Corporate Fundraiser




Trust/Major Donor Fundraiser 

Events Fundraiser




Community/Regional Fundraiser


Direct Marketing Executive


Manager 1

Corporate Fundraising Manager

Trust/Major Donor Fundraising Manager 

Events Fundraising Manager


Community Fundraising Manager

Direct Marketing Manager

Senior  

Director/Head of Fundraising or Marketing

(small/medium size organisations)


	16,000 – 20,000

19,000 – 28,500

20,000 – 29,000

20,000 – 26,000

20,000 – 25,000

20,000 – 28,500

26,000 - 38,500

26,000 - 40,000

22,500 - 34,000

26,500 - 33,000

26,500 - 37,500

33,500 - 50,000
	18,500

25,000

24000

23,000

22,000

24,000

32,000

30,000

28,000

29,500

32,000

40,500


1 There is some overlap between officer/executive level posts and manager posts.  For the purposes of this survey, jobs listed under the heading of ‘Manager’ include those with middle management responsibilities, managers of departments and posts that involve staff responsibility.

Increase in Major Donor vacancies 

In compiling the statistics for this survey, we have noticed an increase in the number of major donor fundraising vacancies that were registered in 2004 compared to previous years. The numbers are still relatively low but demand for fundraisers specialising in this area is increasing as more charities start to invest in major donor fundraising programmes. 

The Benefits Package

This year we have also looked at the overall benefits package as, in our opinion, this has become increasingly important to job applicants. Whilst most applicants are realistic and do not expect to receive the same ‘perks’ as their commercial sector counterparts, basic terms and conditions are increasingly scrutinised, particularly annual leave entitlement and pension contributions. In the light of the government campaign to encourage higher investment in pensions, most applicants, apart from junior ‘first jobbers’, are now aware of the importance of pensions and will make comparisons between employers.

When recruiting new staff, it is no longer sufficient to write a brief offer letter with just the job title and salary. Applicants want to see at least an outline of the full terms and conditions of employment in order to accept a job offer. If your charity provides a good benefits package, you should use this as an additional tool to attract good staff. 

· We summarised the general terms and conditions currently offered by 63 charities and all but 8 specified an employers’ pension contribution, most of which were in the range 5-10% of salary.  Of the 63 organisations surveyed, 32 employers offer 25 days annual leave, 20 employers offer a generous 26 to 30 days and only 8 offer less than 25 days (3 did not specify).

· Interest free season ticket loans, private health insurance and life insurance were also included in the details provided by just under a third of the charities included in the sample.

The summary does not include information on hours of work but more and more people are wanting to achieve some sort of flexible working conditions, especially those with a young family and people who have decided to move further from London but also those simply aiming to gain a more desirable ‘work-life balance’.  Flexible hours of work and home-working are becoming more common. Some employers also offer sabbaticals or the possibility of ‘buying’ extra leave. 
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